## RESOLUTION NO. 24-022

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST (CITY) AWARDING THE BID OF PEDRO FALCON, INC., IN RESPONSE TO BID ITB #24-002 FOR THE REPAIRS TO THE SMATHERS BEACH **PAVILIONS** (PROJECT IS72012303) FOR Α TOTAL AMOUNT \$178,650.00; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS OR AMENDMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON ADVICE CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution 22-194, the City Commission approved the Monroe County Tourist Development Council (TDC) grant in the amount of \$198,000.00 for the repair of the Smathers Beach Pavilions; and

WHEREAS, City staff advertised a request for bids, ITB #24-002 for the repairs to the Smathers Beach Pavilions, and five bids were received; and

WHEREAS, City staff reviewed bids received in response to ITB #24-002 and determined the bid of Pedro Falcon, Inc. to be the lowest responsive bid; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That bid of Pedro Falcon, Inc. in response to ITB #24-002 Smathers Beach Pavilions, in the amount of \$178,650.00 is hereby awarded.

Section 2: That the project is budgeted in account #101-7201-572-6300 (Infrastructure/Parks and Recreation/Infrastructure) Project #IS72012303.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute documents related to this Task Order, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commiss	ion at a meeting
held this 8th day of February , 2024.	
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the	
Commission on 8th day of February ,	2024.
Filed with the Clerk on February 8	, 2024.
Mayor Teri Johnston	Yes
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	Yes
Commissioner Lissette Carey	Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	Absent
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	Absent
TERI JOHNSTON, ATTEST:	MAYOR
KERI OBRIAN, CITY CLERK	